
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chairman) 
Councillor Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Kishan Bhatt 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
Councillor Gursharan Mand 
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Monday, 10 July 2023 

 Contact: Liz Penny 
Tel: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=420 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=420


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend,
[...]
r Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Digitalisation of the Contact Centre 5 - 8 
 

6 Digitalisation of the Council's Human Resources Function 9 - 14 
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 15 - 24 
 

8 Work Programme 25 - 28 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
21 June 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman), 
Kaushik Banerjee, Narinder Garg, Gursharan Mand and Stuart Mathers (Opposition 
Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steve Clarke (Democratic Services Officer) 
Rebecca Reid (Democratic Services Apprentice) 
 

3.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence but it was noted that Councillor Bhatt was not 
present. 
 

4.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING ON 19 APRIL 2023  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 19 April 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

6.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 11 MAY 2023 (AGM)  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 11 May 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

7.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked as Part I and would therefore 
be considered in public. 
 

8.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW FINDINGS: "PROCUREMENT WITHIN 
HILLINGDON: SECURING VALUE FOR OUR RESIDENTS"  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the report and highlighted the importance of the review 
regarding its impact on residents and businesses, the Committee were grateful to the 
officers and stakeholders for the evidence and testimony throughout the review. 
Members attention was drawn to the suggested areas for recommendations arising 
from the review provided by the Director of Procurement and Commissioning at the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

Committee’s previous meeting. Additionally, the Chairman had drafted a number of 
possible recommendations which the Committee discussed. 
 
Firstly, in an effort to increase ease of internal transparency, Members felt that there 
should be established a ‘Register of Contracts’ for sight of Directors, managers, 
Cabinet Members and Committee Chairmen. That all contracts over a certain value, 
the value to be determined by Procurement Officers, were to be placed onto a matrix 
with the name of the contract, its value, who the contract was with, its construct, for 
example one off or rolling, and the contracts start and termination date so that relevant 
officers, Cabinet Members and Chairmen could see at a glance the scope and nature 
of the contacts in their work and portfolio areas.  Additionally, the same personal 
should understand the volume of contracts that the Council runs. It was deemed that 
this would make for a better decision-making tool for all concerned.  The Committee 
commented that this would be useful for the Council’s Bid Team in terms of seeing 
symmetry among contracts across the Council. To that end the Committee were 
minded to include a recommendation that there should be established and created a 
master contract list for ease of sight and knowledge. 
 
The Committee discussed the potential parameters of the ‘Register of Contracts’ 
suggesting that data within the register could show how many contracts were with local 
or regional suppliers. Any change in the breadth and use of local suppliers could then 
be easily visualised.  
 
A further suggestion for a possible recommendation to take forward was that there be 
established and imbedded within the Council a culture of Framework Agreements. It 
was felt that this would relieve the Procurement team from initiating multiple contracting 
and tendering exercises for similar works. The Committee suggested that for example 
within the Capital Programme, where there were multiple works to be done, a 
framework of up to 5 trusted companies could be sought and assessed, and invites to a 
few chosen companies would establish a framework of trusted contractors who could 
be approached for works without the additional need of the initial due diligence and 
detail that came with the tendering process. It was also suggested that this programme 
of Framework Agreements could be refreshed roughly very five years. It was stated 
that this could bring significant benefits where there was a common requirement across 
multiple services such as enforcement. It was also highlighted that Members 
understood that the Procurement Team were the experts in the field and it was 
important that they were free to explore whether these initiatives would add value and 
not become too entrenched in detail. 
 
The Committee were minded to ensure a recommendation in relation to the 
consolidation of contracts was included in their final review report. It was felt that 
decision makers, Cabinet Members and scrutiny committees, needed to have an 
understanding of repeat contracts, why they were repeated, and how they were 
reviewed and scrutinised; Especially long term and long-established contracting 
companies that the Committee felt should be reviewed to ensure value for money was 
being attained. 
 
Members were in agreement with the Chairman’s suggested recommendations and 
commented that they could coincide with the promotion of social values and meeting 
climate goals, in addition to the promotion of the use of local suppliers, whilst noting 
that value and 
[...]
ation to their major scrutiny review into Procurement 
within Hillingdon. 
 

9.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

10.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Members discussed the Committee’s work programme and noted the items coming 
forward to the next meeting in July. The Democratic Services Officer highlighted that, 
due to recent commitments regarding the Uxbridge and South Ruislip by-election, it 
was likely that the final draft report for the Committee’s review into Procurement would 
slip to September’s meeting. 
 
Members briefly discussed potential topics for the Committee’s next major scrutiny 
review, which would be discussed in more detail at their following meeting. Some initial 
ideas pertained to the Transformation Programme, home working policies, and 
recruitment challenges since the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee raised a number of suggestions for information reports to be added to 
the Work Programme when appropriate: 

 Following, the by-election on 20 July 2023, that the Committee receive an 
information item on how the implementation of the requirement for voter 
identification was received. 

 That a high-level information item be added to the work programme regarding 
cyber security and the Council’s activities undertaken to ensure IT systems 

Page 3



  

 

remain functional and secure. 

 That an information item be added for the Committee to receive a report on the 
usage, successes and challenges of the residents’ online ‘MyAccount’ service. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted and updated with the discussed 
amendments. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.09 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 

 

Page 4



 

Classification: Public  
Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee – 18 July 2023 

 

Digitilisation of the Contact Centre 

 

Committee name  Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Louise Forster / Dan Kennedy  

   

Papers with report  NIL 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
Hillingdon’s ambition for residents is to be a digital-enabled, modern, well-run Council. In May 
2022, a review commenced of contacts and services being received into the contact centre across 
telephone and email channels. Following the review, and in support of the Council strategy, 
Hillingdon began implementing AWS (Amazon Web Service) voice automation at the front end of 
our direct dial golden numbers.  This technology is supporting the use and rollout of the 
MyAccount portal for residents, which allows residents to register an enquiry, receive a response, 
and further information all in one place, accessible via the Council website.  This is an easy to 
use, convenient way to contact the Council. 
 
This report presents a high-level overview for the Select Committee with an evaluation of the 
financial impact, benefits and strategic advantages gained from utilising AWS services. The 
analysis considers both quantitative and qualitative factors to determine the overall impact of AWS 
on the residents contacting the Council by telephone, with a view to increase accessibility to 
services, improve operational efficiencies, reduce costs, and focus on the role of supporting our 
residents unable to use digital services. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee: 
 
Notes the update set out in this report, to improve the resident experience and efficiency 
in meeting needs, using new digital technologies. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Hillingdon went live with AWS with the Housing repairs line in November 2022; Housing Tenancy 
and Environment (majority) and Waste followed in December 2022. In January 2023, the Access 
Team within the Contact Centre took the lead responsibility for the discovery, build and 
development of the AWS system for the remaining services. Previously support had been 
provided externally for this.  
 
To date this team has implemented AWS for the HFC (Hillingdon First Card) scheme, Hillingdon 
Adult Social Care, Blue Badge / Freedom Pass / Telecare, Registrars and Electoral Services.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Classification: Public  
Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee – 18 July 2023 

Planning, Planning Enforcement, Building Control and School admissions went live on 7 and 8 
June and the remainder of Environmental services on 30 June 2023.  With all services accessed 
via the Contact Centre now accessible via AWS, a review of all call scripts and outputs is being 
undertaken and a plan is being implemented for continuous improvement.  
 
Below is a table showing the volumes of telephone calls being received into the AWS system and 
how many are served through the automated system through the provision of either the 
information available on the Council’s website or by providing a link to the appropriate form or 
reporting site, with the associated forms submitted being available through a resident MyAccount. 
The table also shows how many callers queued to speak to an agent. 
  

2022 - 2023 Calls incoming Calls to agent 
% Queued for an 
agent Handled by AWS % Handled by AWS 

November 12,849 4,772 37% 8,077 63% 

December 24,818 10,655 43% 14,163 57% 

January 30,108 15,560 52% 14,548 48% 

February 24,705 13,406 54% 11,299 46% 

March 30,630 16,780 55% 13,850 45% 

April 29,524 15,999 54% 13,525 46% 

May 33544 18867 56% 14677 44% 

June 38217 21743 57% 16474 43% 

Totals 224125 117282 52% 106613 48% 

 
It should be noted that the first two months of implementation showed that there were a higher 
percentage of residents redialling the direct dial lines, as they got used to the change to the 
reporting process. 
[...]
 
The Contact centre can reduce costs and focus on the role of supporting those residents unable 
to use digital services. 
 
It should be noted that there are still some outstanding end-to-end processes that need to be 
completed in Housing Repairs, Adult Social Care and Waste with dry bags and Street Cleansing; 
these are on the ICT work programme. Once completed a resident will have full transparency to 
view the status of the request and will have direct access to the caseworker / officer.  
 
These end-to-end processes will also positively reduce the activities the contact centre teams 
need to be involved in. Officers would look to reduce resource with a phased approach when each 
of these processes are fully implemented, reducing costs further.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None directly from the recommendations set out in this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil. 

 

APPENDICES 

 
Nil.  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Classification: Public  
Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee - 18 July 2023 

 

Digitalisation of the Council’s Human Resources Function  
 

Committee name  Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Suzie Horn, Head of HR, Central Services  

   

Papers with report  None 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
This report provides an overview of the Council’s Human Resources (HR) Function and the work 
that is being undertaken to modernise and digitalise the HR Function, whilst upskilling and 
influencing behaviours of managers. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee notes the contents of the 
report and provides any comments to officers as appropriate. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
New HR Operating Model  
 
In 2022 the operating model of the HR team was restructured.  Whilst there was little change with 
the L&D team and the HR Operations and Payroll team, there was significant change with the HR
[...]
, as well as providing 
opportunities to promote company messages to employees. 
 
In addition to this, the use of integrated systems will have a positive impact on volume of work for 
the team.   
 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion and Staff Wellbeing 
 
Equality, diversity and inclusion (ED&I) are important considerations. As such, to not only have a 
workforce which is reflective of the many diverse communities in the Borough, but to remain 
competitive in the recruitment market and ensure that every employee feels valued, ED&I must 
be at the heart of people strategies.  
 
The Council needs a comprehensive ED&I strategy with the aim of creating an inclusive culture 
to remain competitive.  A culture where everyone feels that they belong, they can be themselves 
and the values of the Council are lived.   
 
When employees feel that they belong, are heard and seen for who they are, they will be more 
engaged, perform better and are less likely to be absent from work1. One way of doing this is by 
creating networks that provide safe spaces for staff from different groups to share their 
experiences of working for the Council and where they can also suggest ways we can be more 
inclusive in our policies and practices. 
 
ED&I is also becoming more of a focus for funding applications and in assessment frameworks 
e.g. GLA for regeneration and in the new CQC assessment standards. 
 
Research shows that inclusion is also critical to wellbeing. Employees in inclusive companies are 
three times more likely to be happy at work2. 
 

Page 11



 

 

Classification: Public  
Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee - 18 July 2023 

The Council has an extensive benefits and wellbeing offer including a Mental Health First Aider 
scheme that provides mental health support to staff, and free pain diagnostic sessions, as well as 
a comprehensive occupational health service and employee assistance programme. These 
initiatives demonstrate to staff and prospective applic
[...]
act with them.  They will be engaged and therefore putting the resident first. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Nil. 
 

APPENDICES 
 

None. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Classification: Public 
Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee – 18 July 2023 
 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE - CABINET 
FORWARD PLAN  

 

Committee name  Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Latest Forward Plan 

 

Ward  As shown on the Forward Plan 

 

HEADLINES 
 

To monitor the Cabinet’s latest Forward Plan which sets out key decisions and other decisions to 
be taken by the Cabinet collectively and Cabinet Members individually over the coming year. The 
report sets out the actions available to the Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee notes the Cabinet Forward 
Plan. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is published monthly, usually around the first or second week of each 
month. It is a rolling document giving the required public notice of future key decisions to be taken. 
Should a later edition of the Forward Plan be published after this agenda has been circulated, 
Democratic Services will update the Committee on any new items or changes at the meeting. 
 
As part of its Terms of Reference, each Select Committee should consider the Forward Plan and, 
if it deems necessary, comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on the items listed which 
relate to services within its remit.  For reference, the Forward Plan helpfully details which Select 
Committee’s remit covers the relevant future decision item listed. 
 
The Select Committee’s monitoring role of the Forward Plan can be undertaken in a variety of 
ways, including both pre-decision and post-decision scrutiny of the items listed. The
[...]
e TBC) X

Update on the new Member's Enquiry Process X
Homelessness Strategy, Allocation Policy & Private Sector Placement Policy Consultation 
Drafts X

Past review delivery
Performance Monitoring & Reporting Review 2021/22

Internal use only
Date deadline confirmed to report authors
Report deadline
Agenda published

Finance & Corporate Services Select Committee

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Digitalisation of the Contact Centre
	6 Digitalisation of the Council's Human Resources Function
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme
	Finance & Corp Services SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
18 July 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman) 
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman) 
Kaushik Banerjee 
Kishan Bhatt 
Narinder Garg 
Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
Raju Sansarpuri  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Louise Forster (Head of Customer Access) 
Suzie Horn (Head of HR) 
Dan Kennedy (Corporate Director of Central Services) 
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer)  
Rebecca Reid (Democratic Services Apprentice) 
 

11.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gursharan Mand with Councillor 
Raju Sansarpuri substituting.  
 

12.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

13.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 21 June 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record.  
 

14.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.  
 

15.     DIGITALISATION OF THE CONTACT CENTRE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director of Resources, and Louise Forster, Head of Customer 
Access, presented the report to the Select Committee.  
 
Members heard that Hillingdon was committed to being a digital-enabled, modern, well-



  

 

run Council. Since its launch in 2021, new technology had been introduced to support 
residents with their use of My Account. It was reported that 40% of contacts were now 
handled with new technology. The next phase of development would cover three areas 
– waste, housing repairs and social care.  
 
Members were advised that the contact centre had access to a wealth of information 
regarding resident contacts; this information was being used to create a more efficient 
and digitally oriented service. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) had been brought in to 
pull together 28 different stories that could be digitalised, and My Account would be 
centred around these stories covering all services. It was acknowledged that this was a 
challenge as the contact centre received some 15,000-16,000 calls per month and had 
recorded 1700 different reasons for calls in 2022 alone.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council had worked with PWC to introduce Amazon Web 
Services (AWS). The first service for which AWS had been introduced was Housing 
Repairs as this service received the highest volume of calls. PWC had led the project 
with input from contact centre staff and the first AWS service had gone live in 
November 2022. Under the new system, residents were asked why they were 
contacting the Council and, where possible, a response would be provided or a link to 
the online system to enable the resident to report the issue. If residents could not 
access the online system, they would still be given an option to speak to someone in 
the contact centre. Following the successful introduction of the AWS system for 
Housing Repairs, the new AWS system had now gone live for all Council services. As a 
result of these changes, contact centre staffing had reduced by 17 posts.  
 
Members were reassured that support would be provided to residents experiencing 
difficulties with the technology or with setting up My Account. The offer of support was 
also being rolled out in libraries and the aim was to provide a wrap-around support 
service to encourage residents to adopt the new approach. Councillors welcomed the 
introduction of support services in libraries.  
 
In response to questions from Members regarding issues encountered by residents 
and how these were addressed, it was confirmed that now was the time for reflection 
and review. Emergency housing repairs calls were directed immediately to an agent 
while routine queries could be dealt with online. It was recognised that residents 
sometimes failed to speak hence technology was being explored to manage the silence 
and give people options. The contact centre had an assisted list of people who 
consistently struggled with the system and these residents would be automatically 
passed to an agent. Moreover, AWS was being updated to recognise some of the 
specific vocabulary regularly used by residents such as ‘Locata’.  
 
In response to further questioning, Councillors were informed that the AWS system 
could identify and channel similar requests; for example, if a query related to heating, 
the system would ask for a postcode and direct the caller to the correct company 
accordingly. Members heard that housing repairs used direct labour in addition to 
support contractors and specialist service contractors. The system was being 
enhanced to ensure calls went directly through to the appropriate 
department/company.  
 
Members sought further clarification regarding the systems in place to deal with an 
emergency or cyber-attack. It was confirmed that the Council used ‘Anchor’ to provide 
a contracted out of hours service. Anchor took the calls when the contact centre closed 
and provided back up if the systems went down for any reason.  



  

 

 
Councillors enquired how the AWS system helped those with disabilities or a language 
need. Members were advised that, if the system failed to understand someone, the call 
would be passed through to the contact centre. The option of inputting individuals into 
the AWS system so they went directly through to an agent was being explored. In 
respect of language barriers, it was confirmed that a translation / interpreter service 
was available in the Council, but people often asked a family member or friend to help 
them when making a call. A translation service through AWS was being considered but 
there would be a cost involved.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that a live chat bot system was 
already in place to assist people online. Artificial intelligence technology was also being 
explored. Councillors were advised that the Council was keeping an open mind about 
providers noting that it was important not to be dependent on or locked in to one 
provider.  
 
Further information regarding waiting times and the number of abandoned / redialled 
calls was sought by Members. The option of a survey at the end of the call was 
suggested to obtain feedback from residents. In response to this, Members were 
informed that the AWS system answered all calls immediately. It was confirmed that 
call numbers had decreased since the introduction of the AWS system and waiting 
times had reduced to approximately four minutes. The aim was to encourage the 
majority of residents to go online when possible so the contact centre agents could 
take calls from the more vulnerable residents.   
 
The Committee Members heard that the new system had been successfully stress 
tested prior to implementation in November 2022. Contact centre staff were 
responsible for building the forms and adding them to the website hence these could 
be updated as required. Dynamic messaging ensured messages were kept up to date.  
 
Given the reduction in library opening times and cost of living pressures, Councillors 
sought clarification as to the contingencies in place to ensure inclusion. It was 
confirmed that support through community groups and workshops was available for 
those who lacked confidence or required assistance with technology. This would be 
kept under review.  
 
Members noted that it would take time for residents to become accustomed to the new 
system and recognised the importance of assistance provided in libraries. A continuous 
programme of public education was essential.  
 
Members were invited to visit the contact centre on a site visit at a convenient time.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee noted 
the update set out in the report to improve the resident experience and efficiency 
in meeting needs, using new digital technologies.  
 

16.     DIGITALISATION OF THE COUNCIL'S HUMAN RESOURCES FUNCTION  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 Suzi Horn, Head of HR, presented the report to the Committee. Members heard that, 
following a restructure in 2022, the HR department now had two separate subject 
matter specialist teams – one dedicated to HR matters and one to recruitment. The HR 
department aimed to be digital by default, but the current systems did not interface with 



  

 

each other which was challenging. It was confirmed that, over the summer, the 
Learning and Development system would be upgraded to enable it to interface with the 
HR system.  
 
Councillors were informed that Resourcelink was to be optimised to make it more 
efficient. Recruitment was a key area of focus, and it was important to raise the profile 
of the employer brand.  
 
In terms of HR operations, it was confirmed that approximately seven queries were 
received from each staff member every year – officers were exploring the nature of 
these enquiries and aimed to introduce changes to free up officers’ time thereby 
enabling them to work on other matters.  
 
In relation to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy, the Council aimed to ensure 
the workforce was representative of the Borough. A culture in which people felt a sense 
of belonging and were heard was vital to staff wellbeing.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that the fundamental 
HR structure was now in place, but some tweaks would be required going forward. It 
was important to take staff on a journey and raise awareness as to how they could self-
serve and interact differently with HR in the future. A culture change was needed to 
enable the HR Department to operate at full capacity. Some progress had already been 
made – previously 800 staff members had been receiving paper payslips – this number 
had now reduced to 30.  
 
Members enquired how this culture change could be achieved more quickly and 
effectively. Councillors were informed that HR were engaging with CMT, and the 
message was being filtered down from the top. Changes were being introduced in the 
way HR engaged with managers; it was important for the HR team to advise managers 
how things should be done and support them through the process. Lean and 
operational excellence was striven for in order to reduce waste.  
 
Councillors sought clarification in respect of turnover figures and what was being done 
to retain staff and explore why people left the Council. It was confirmed that attrition 
was currently 14% which was not considered too bad. An exit questionnaire was being 
re-introduced to establish reasons for leaving. ‘Stay’ interviews were also proposed to 
ascertain what motivated people to stay in their jobs.  Open conversations with 
employees were important and managers should not shy away from having those 
conversations. An employee engagement survey would be completed in 2023 to obtain 
staff feedback.  
 
Members noted that, in the corporate world, HR tended to be more proactive than 
reactive. They sought clarification regarding employee incentives and mediation in 
Hillingdon. In response to this, the Committee heard that, in the Council, HR attempted 
to resolve issues in the workplace by informal means using work-based mediators.  
 
The importance of giving managers the skills and confidence to manage employees 
who were underperforming was noted although it was recognised that these were 
difficult and uncomfortable conversations.  
 
With regards to recruitment, Members enquired how the Council ensured it recruited 
good-quality candidates. It was acknowledged that recruitment was a challenge, 
particularly when recruiting staff in the areas of social work, planning and the trades. 



  

 

Changes to recruitment processes were required as the current system was 
administration heavy. Attempts were being made to move to talent acquisition via the 
likes of LinkedIn and the importance of recruiting good staff with the right skillset was 
being highlighted to managers. Members were informed that the Council had some 
way to go in terms of proactive data analysis around annual leave, contracted hours 
and support for staff.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding temporary and permanent staff, it was 
noted that some temps and casual staff preferred not to have permanent contracts. 
The option of flexible contracts would be explored further.  
 
Attention was drawn to the scope for home-grown talent recognising that many 
members of staff had progressed and moved to different departments within the 
Council. There were good examples of staff who had progressed from junior to senior 
roles and it was important to celebrate these success stories. Members heard that 
apprenticeship programmes were being explored as were graduate and internship 
programmes.  
 
It was noted that the Select Committee hoped to look at HR as a review topic in the 
future.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report and provided comments to officers as appropriate.  
 

17.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.  
 

18.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 HR was suggested as a possible review topic for the Select Committee. It was noted 
that implementation of the planned changes would take some time, but it was thought 
to be a topic worthy of consideration– areas to focus on would include home working, 
direction of travel and what success will look like.  
 
Councillors were keen to visit the contact centre and it was agreed that a site visit 
would be added to the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED: That a site visit to the contact centre be added to the Work 
Programme and that the Work Programme be noted  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 


